

GAHC020007622023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL  
PRADESH)  
KOHIMA BENCH**

**Case No. : COP(C)/29/2023**

SMTI. MERENTULA  
W/O LATE TAKUWATI  
W/C SWEEPER  
UNDER THE ESTABLISHMENT OF EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD (R AND B)  
CHANGTONGYA DIVISION, MOKOKCHUNG, NAGALAND

VERSUS

SHRI KESONYU YHOME, IAS AND 2 ORS  
THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
WORKS AND HOUSING DEPT.  
NAGALAND KOHIMA      2:SHRI PUKRONEIZO KERA  
THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF  
NPWD NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:SHRI. P IMNA AO  
THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF  
NPWD  
NAGALAND KOHIM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : SENTIYANGER, KONLI BUCHEM,V ANNE  
THERIE,CHUBA IMCHEN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 21-08-2025**

Ms. Livika, learned Government Advocate appearing for the respondents in the present petition has submitted that though the contemnors have taken earnest steps for ensuring compliance on the order passed by this Hon'ble Court, certain queries have been raised by the P&AR Department, for which the complete compliance is taking time. She has produced the letter dated 11.08.2025, along with the enclosures which contain the observations made by the Deputy Secretary to the Government of Nagaland in the P&AR Department.

The learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that on the face of the order passed by this Court, the queries raised by the P&AR Department are nothing but an attempt to delay the compliance of the order. This has been objected to by the learned Government Advocate appearing for the arrayed respondents.

The learned counsel for the petitioner prays for a short time to file an application for impleadment of the parties for proper adjudication of the matter.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter after 2 (two) weeks, on a date to be

fixed by the Registry, so as to enable the learned counsel for the petitioner to file the application for impleadment. The respondents in the contempt petition may also file their affidavit before the next date fixed.

A copy of the letter dated 11.08.2025, is kept as part of the record.

Sd/-  
**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**