

GAHC020007322025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/201/2025

SMTI MERENTULA
- W/O LATE TAKUWATI W/C SWEEPER UNDER THE
ESTABLISHMENT OF EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD (R AND B)
CHANGTONGYA DIVISION, MOKOKCHUNG, NAGALAND

VERSUS

SHRI KESONYU YHOME, IAS AND 3 ORS
THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY WORKS AND HOUSING
DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

2:SHRI PUKRONEIZO KERA
THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF
NPWD NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:SHRI. P IMNA AO
THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF
NPWD
NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:SHRI MOHAMMED ALI SHIHAB
IAS
THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
P AND AR DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIM

Advocate for the Petitioner : SENTIYANGER,

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

Linked Case : COP(C)/29/2023

SMTI. MERENTULA
W/O LATE TAKUWATI
W/C SWEEPER
UNDER THE ESTABLISHMENT OF EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD (R
AND B)
CHANGTONGYA DIVISION
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

VERSUS

SHRI KESONYU YHOME
IAS AND ANR
THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
WORKS AND HOUSING DEPT.
NAGALAND KOHIMA

2:SHRI PUKRONEIZO KERA
THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF
NPWD NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:SHRI. P IMNA AO
THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF
NPWD
NAGALAND KOHIMA

Advocate for : SENTIYANGER
Advocate for : appearing for SHRI KESONYU YHOME
IAS AND ANR

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/63/2024

SMTI. MERENTULA
W/O LATE TAKUWATI
W/C SWEEPER
UNDER THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD
(R AND B)
CHANGTONGYA DIVISION
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

VERSUS

SHRI KESONYU YHOME
IAS AND 2 ORS
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND
WORKS AND HOUSING DEPT.
NAGALAND KOHIMA

2:SHRI PUKRONEIZO KERA
ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF
NPWD NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:SHRI P. IMNA AO
THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF
NPWD
NAGALAND KOHIMA

Advocate for : SENTIYANGER
Advocate for : appearing for SHRI KESONYU YHOME
IAS AND 2 ORS

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER

ORDER

13.11.2025

Heard learned counsel for the applicant/petitioner, Mr. Nocklei M. Konyak.

The present application has been filed under Order 1 Rule 10(2) of the CPC for impleadment of Shri Mohammed Ali Shihab, IAS, the present Commissioner & Secretary, P&AR Department, Nagaland, Kohima as respondent no. 4 in the connected COP(C)/29/2023.

Learned counsel submits that the earlier incumbent, Smti. Chubasangla Anar, who was the Commissioner & Secretary, P&AR Department has since retired and Shri Mohammed Ali Shihab, IAS, has

taken over as the new Commissioner & Secretary in the Department of P&AR, Nagaland. It is, therefore, prayed that the new incumbent Shri Mohammed Ali Shihab, IAS may be impleaded as respondent no. 4 in the connected contempt petition in the interest of justice.

Considering the above circumstances, this application is allowed. The new incumbent, Shri Mohammed Ali Shihab, IAS is impleaded as respondent no. 4 in COP(C)/29/2023.

The petitioner shall take steps for filing the new amended causetitle in COP(C)/29/2023.

List after 2 (two) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant