

GAHC020007622023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH

Case No. : COP(C)/29/2023

SMTI. MERENTULA
W/O LATE TAKUWATI
W/C SWEEPER
UNDER THE ESTABLISHMENT OF EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD (R
AND B)
CHANGTONGYA DIVISION, MOKOKCHUNG, NAGALAND

VERSUS

SHRI KESONYU YHOME, IAS AND 3 ORS
THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
WORKS AND HOUSING DEPT.
NAGALAND KOHIMA

2:SHRI PUKRONEIZO KERA
THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF
NPWD NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:SHRI. P IMNA AO
THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF
NPWD
NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:SHRI MOHAMMED ALI SEHAB
IAS
THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF
NAGALAND
P AND AR DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIM

Advocate for the Petitioner : SENTIYANGER, CHUBA IMCHEN, V ANNE
THERIE, KONLI BUCHEM

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**

ORDER

Date : 01.06.2026

Learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Sentianger is present.

The instant application pertains to non-compliance of the Order dated 28.03.2023, passed in WP(C)/355/2021, wherein a direction was given to the Rs-2 & 3 to regularize the service of the petitioner against any Grade-IV post or equivalent post as expeditiously as possible and at any rate, within an outer limit of 4 (four) months from the date of receipt of a copy of the Order.

The instant contempt petition was filed on 14.12.2023. However, adjournments have been granted to the respondents to file their affidavits and to comply with the order of this Court. Today, when the matter is called, the learned counsel, Ms. Livika appearing for all the respondents submits that the matter has already been processed by the Rs-2 & 3 and it is now pending with the Department of P&AR/R-4. She submits that the case of the petitioner is under consideration and, therefore she prays that another 4 (four) weeks' time may be given to the R-4 to comply with the direction of this Court.

Since this is a matter pertaining to the year 2023, and the instant application has also been filed on 14.12.2023, this Court grants another 4

(four) weeks' time to the respondents to comply with the direction of this Court and on the next date, if the compliance is not shown by the respondents, this Court shall consider as to whether the personal appearance of the R-4 shall be necessitated.

List after 4 (four) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant